
Region 1 Environmental Finance Center

EFC at University of Southern Maine

Edmund S. Muskie School of Public Service

49 Exeter Street

Portland, Maine 04104-9300

EFC DIRECTOR Dr. Richard Barringer
barringr@usm.maine.edu

(207) 780-4418
Fax (207) 780-4317

PROJECTS DIRECTOR

Dr. Samuel B. Merrill
smerrill@usm.maine.edu

(207) 228-8596
Fax (207) 780-4317

REGIONAL CONTACT Diane Gould
gould.diane@epa.gov

(617) 918-1569

US EPA - Region 1
1 Congress Street, Suite 1100

Boston, MA -2114-2023
EPA 

HEADQUARTERS LEAD Alecia Crichow
crichlow.alecia@epa.gov

(202) 564-5188
Fax (202) 565-2587

Region 2 Environmental Finance Center

EFC at Syracuse University

Maxwell School of Citizenship and Public Affairs

504 Maxwell Hall

Syracuse, New York 13244-1090

EFC DIRECTOR Kimberly J. Farrell
farrell@maxwell.syr.edu

(315) 443-9438
Fax (315) 443-5330

PROGRAM MANAGER Kevin Jacobson
kmjacobs@maxwell.syr.edu

(315) 443-4881
Fax (315) 443-5330

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF PMFP
Amy Santos

asciccar@maxwell.syr.edu
(315) 443-1979

ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT

Mary Ellen Gilbert
magilber@maxwell.syr.edu

REGIONAL CONTACT

Elizabeth VanRabenswaay 
Elizabeth VanRabenswaay/R2/USEPA/US

(212) 637-3881
Fax (212) 637-3891

US EPA - Region 2
290 Broadway

New York, NY 10007-1866

EPA 

HEADQUARTERS LEAD Vera Hannigan
hannigan.vera@epa.gov

(202) 564-5001
Fax (202) 565-2587



Region 3 Environmental Finance Center

EFC at University of Maryland

Institute for Governmental Service

4511 Knox Road #205

College Park, Maryland 20740

EFC DIRECTOR Dan Nees
dannees@earthlink.net

(301) 403-4610
cell (301) 466-3394
Fax (301) 403-4222

ASSISTANT COORDINATOR

Michelle O'Herron
oherron@mdsg.umd.edu

(301) 403-4220 x26
Fax (301) 403-4255

FIELD OPERATIONS Jean Holloway
(410) 632-1853

Jsh1252@ezy.net

REGIONAL CONTACT Mindy Lemoine
lemoine.mindy@epa.gov

(215) 814-2736
Fax (215) 814-2201

US EPA - Region 3
Mail Code 3CB00

1650 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029

EPA 

HEADQUARTERS LEAD Vera Hannigan
hannigan.vera@epa.gov

(202) 564-5001
Fax (202) 565-2587

Region 4 Environmental Finance Center

EFC at University of North Carolina

Institute of Government

CB# 3330 Knapp Building

Chapel Hill, NC 27599-3330

EFC DIRECTOR Jeff Hughes
jhughes@unc.edu

Phone: (919) 843-4956
Fax: (919) 962-2765

EFC  ADVISORS Prof. Richard Whisnant
Associate Prof. UNC School of Government

richard_whisnant@unc.edu
(919) 962-9320

Fax (919) 843-2528

Leslie Stewart
Associate Dir. UNC Office of Econ. Dev. 

leslie_stewart@unc.edu
Phone: (919) 962-8871

Fax: (919) 962-8202

REGIONAL CONTACT Maryjo Bragan
bragan.maryjo@epa.gov

(404) 562-8323
Fax (404) 562-8269

US EPA - Region 4
61 Forsythe Street, SW

Atlanta, GA 30303-8960

EPA 

HEADQUARTERS LEAD Timothy McProuty
mcprouty.timothy@epa.gov

(202) 564-4996
Fax (202) 565-2587



Region 4 Environmental Finance Center

EFC at University of Louisville

426 W. Bloom Street 

University of Louisville

Louisville, Kentucky 40208

EFC DIRECTOR Peter Meyer, Ph.D
Pbmeyer@louisville.edu

Phone: (502) 852-8032
Fax: (502) 852-4558

PROJECT MANAGER Russell Barnett
r.barnett@louisville.edu

202 Patterson Hall
Phone: (502) 852-1851

Fax: (502) 852-4677

REGIONAL CONTACT Maryjo Bragan
bragan.maryjo@epa.gov

(404) 562-8323
Fax (404) 562-8269

US EPA - Region 4
61 Forsythe Street, SW

Atlanta, GA 30303-8960

EPA 

HEADQUARTERS LEAD Vera Hannigan
hannigan.vera@epa.gov

(202) 564-5001
Fax (202) 565-2587

Region 5 Great Lakes Environmental Finance Center

EFC at Cleveland State University

Maxine Goodman Levin College of Urban Affairs

1717 Euclid Avenue, Suite 120

Cleveland, OH 44115

EFC DIRECTOR Kevin O’Brien
kobrien6@adelphia.net
Phone: (216) 687-2188

Fax: (216) 687-9291

SECRETARY

Vivian Tucker
vivian@urban.csuohio.edu

Phone: (216) 687-4739
Fax: (216) 687-9291

REGIONAL CONTACT Lyn Luttner
U.S. EPA - Region 5

Cleveland Office - Mail Code ME-W
25089 Center Ridge Road

Westlake, OH 44145
(440) 250-1711

fax  (440) 250-1750

EPA 

HEADQUARTERS LEAD Timothy McProuty
mcprouty.timothy@epa.gov

(202) 564-4996
Fax (202) 565-2587 



Region 6 Environmental Finance Center

EFC at New Mexico Institute of Mining and Technology

The Institute for Engineering Research and Applications (IERA) 

901 University Boulevard

Albuquerque, NM 87106-4339

EFC DIRECTOR Heather Himmelberger
heatherh@iera.nmt.edu

(505) 272-7357
Fax (505) 272-7203

PROGRAM MANAGER Susan Butler
butler@iera.nmt.edu

(505) 272-7356
Fax (505) 272-7203

Program Coordinator Cynthia Hernandez
chernandez@iera.nmt.edu

(505) 272-7280
Fax (505) 272-7203

REGIONAL CONTACT Freda Wash
wash.freda@epa.gov

(214) 665-8342
Fax (214) 665-6490

US EPA - Region 6
Mail Code - 6WQ-AT

1445 Ross Avenue
Dallas, TX 75202-2733

EPA 

HEADQUARTERS LEAD Alecia Crichlow
crichlow.alecia@epa.gov

(202) 564-5188
Fax (202) 565-2587

Region 9 Environmental Finance Center

EFC at California State University, Hayward

Environmental Finance Center

Building 7, Alameda Point

851 West Midway Avenue

Alameda, CA 94501

EFC DIRECTOR Sarah Diefendorf
sdief@aol.com
(510) 749-6867

Fax (510) 749-6862

ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR Susan Blachman
(510) 749-6867

Fax (510) 749-6862

REGIONAL CONTACT Anna Hackenbracht
hackenbracht.anna@epa.gov

(415) 744-1634
Fax (415) 744-1917

US EPA - Region 9
Mail Code SPE-1

75 Hawthorne Street
San Francisco, CA 94105

EPA 

HEADQUARTERS LEAD Vanessa Bowie
bowie.vanessa@epa.gov

(202) 564-5186
Fax (202) 565-2587 



Region 10 Environmental Finance Center

EFC at Boise State University

1910 University Drive

Boise, ID 83725

EFC DIRECTOR Bill Jarocki
bjarock@boisestate.edu

(208) 426-4293
Fax (208) 426-3967

ASSOCIATE C. Gary Carroll, PE
gcarroll@boisestate.edu

(208) 426-2460

ADMINSTRATIVE ASSISTANT

Lynda Robinson
lroninso@boisestate.edu

(208) 426-1567
Fax (208) 426-3967

REGIONAL CONTACT William Chamberlain
chamberlain.william@epa.gov

(206) 553-8515

US EPA - Region 10
1200 Sixth Avenue
Seattle, WA 98101

EPA 

HEADQUARTERS LEAD Alecia Crichlow
crichlow.alecia@epa.gov

(202) 564-5188
Fax (202) 565-2587

- EFC Network contact list of August 3, 2004, vh


